RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 308605

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 24 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$35,000 TO MT. ERIE COMMUNITY PARTNERS FOR THE MT. ERIE FREEDOM SCHOOL, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06, "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" (CPPS), provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Mt. Erie Community Partners has requested funding for the Mt. Erie Freedom School summer reading program; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will allow Mt. Erie Freedom School to provide a six week summer program with an integrated reading curriculum to boost children's motivation to read and learn; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06, "Community Projects, Programs and Services;" and

WHEREAS, Council District 4 recommends an allocation of \$35,000 to Mt. Erie Community Partners for the purposes set forth herein; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described herein is made for a public purpose.

(R-2014-314)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby waives Council Policy 100-06,

3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program

which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or

equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council President, in his capacity under Charter

section 265(i), or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the

City, an Agreement with Mt. Erie Community Partners in an amount not to exceed \$35,000 for

the project described herein, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in

the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 308605.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$35,000 from the Community Projects, Programs and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1104110004, to provide funds for the above-referenced

agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit in the City

Treasury.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Catherine M. Bradley

Deputy City Attorney

CMB:sc 11/20/13

Or.Dept: Council District 4

Doc. No.:676741

CC No.: 3000006524

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By
Approved pursuant to Charter Section 265(i):	
(date)	TODD GLORIA, Council President

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>DFC 1 0 2013</u>.

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE.

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE				ORIGINATING DEPT.	3000006524				
1	HEDER,	V CERTIEV that	the money rea	uired for the alletm	ont of funds	for the n	urpose set forth in th	NO.:	***************************************		
				Treasury, and is			dipose set totti iii ti	ie foregoing resolu	tion is available i		
Amour	nt:	Announce the thirty than the transfer of the t	Philippin (Miller An announce public Martin and — harman announce and			·	Fund:	AN HART STATE AND	n man primaryan et armas etter (saka) farada dels sistes et a saga epispera.		
Purpos	se:						Calcul-1518660 i britani la titi japan mitani esperana perpenjan perpenjan sepisti 1990-perpe	5-11-1-2-2-3-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	orak biraksi Proposis Skirosi II Armadi ong Polision (Nepadensia		
		Protein in the contract of the	en annatada de cidad autor cudo munor entre de foile da branco en resordenc	**************************************							
Date:		D.u.									
Date.	·						By:	COMPTROLLER'S DEPA	ARTMENT		
Doc.					ACCOUNTING DATA	Business					
Item 001	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
					 						
		17.									
						_		TOTAL AMOUNT			
							10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1				
esolut conform contract o the c	tion, can mity with ct, that s credit of	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violation ts of the Charte to meet the ob In from which the	n of any of the proer of the City of Sa oligations of said of e same are to be	visions of the n Diego, that ontract are a drawn, and th	e Charter sufficien ctually in nat the sa	ontract or agreement of the City of San D t moneys have beer the Treasury, or are aid money now actua otherwise unencumb	riego; and I do here a appropriated for the anticipated to comally in the Treasury	by further certify ne purpose of sa le into the Treas		
Not to Exceed:			HPV II HARAMIN OF THE SATISFIES THE SAME SECTION AND SAME	\$	35,000.00		energia dell'Allando di Principo di 11 decembre di Moderno de l'esperativa di Allando de l'esperativo de l'esp				
/endor		Mt. Erie Commu	nity Partners								
ourpos	e:	To authorize the Mayor or his designee to enter into an Agreement with Mt. Erie Community Partners for an amount not to exceed \$35,00 for Mt. Erie Freedom School.									
Date:		November 15, 2013 By: Luca Gor						nzales COMPTROLLER'S DEPAREMENT			
r					ACCOUNTING DATA						
Doc. Item	Fund 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account 512059	Business Area 1104	Cost Center 1104110004	WBS	Original Amount \$35,000.00		
				,	<u> </u>						
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$35,000.00		
C-361 (RE	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE		

3000006524

Passed by the Council of The City	y of San Diego on _	DEC 1 () 2013 , by	the following vote:				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Sherri Lightner	\mathbb{Z}							
Kevin Faulconer	\mathbb{Z}							
Todd Gloria			\mathbb{Z}					
Myrtle Cole	Ø							
Mark Kersey	Þ							
Lorie Zapf	otag							
Scott Sherman	Z Z							
David Alvarez								
Marti Emerald	Z							
Date of final passageDEC 2	4 2013							
(Please note: When a resolutio passage is the date the approve	n is approved by the dresolution was ref	turned to the	resident as interime Office of the City	Clerk.)	nal ·			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		as interin	n Mayor of The City	of San Diego, Califor	rnia.			
(0.1)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.						
(Seal)	Ву _{. –}	Man (2. Juma	-	eputy			
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	n Diego, California				
	Res	olution Num	ber R 308 6	305				